financial condition, cash flow and results of operations could be harmed.

Effect on Fair Value

Another component of interest rate risk is the effect changes in interest rates will have on the market value of
Opteum's assets. Opteum faces the risk that the market value of its assets will increase or decrease at different rates
than that of its liabilities, including its hedging instruments.

Opteum primarily assesses its interest rate risk by estimating the duration of its assets and the duration of its liabilities.
Duration essentially measures the market price volatility of financial instruments as interest rates change. Opteum
generally calculates duration using various financial models and empirical data, and different models and
methodologies can produce different duration numbers for the same securities.

The following sensitivity analysis table shows the estimated impact on the fair value of Opteum's interest
rate-sensitive investments at March 31, 2006, assuming rates instantaneously fall 100 basis points, rise 100 basis
points and rise 200 basis points:

Interest Rates Fall
100 Basis Points

Interest Rates
Rise

100 Basis Points

Interest Rates Rise
200 Basis Points

Adjustable-Rate Mortgage
backed securities
(Fair Value $2,005,867,897)
Change in fair value $ 16,166,632 $ (16,166,632) $ (32,333,265)
Change as a percent of fair
value 0.81% (0.81)% (1.61)%

Fixed-Rate Mortgage backed
securities
(Fair Value $715,618,090)
Change in fair value $ 20,237,576 $ (20,237,576) $ (40,475,152)
Change as a percent of fair
value 2.83% (2.83)% (5.66)%

Hybrid Adjustable-Rate
Mortgage backed securities
(Fair Value $770,860,599)
Change in fair value $ 18,999,423 $ (18,999,423) $ (37,998,847)
Change as a percent of fair
value 2.46% (2.46)% (4.93)%

Balloon Maturity Mortgage
backed securities

Edgar Filing: Opteum Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

71

(Fair Value $46,207,624)
Change in fair value $ 1,014,616 $ (1,014,616) $ (2,029,231)
Change as a percent of fair
value 2.20% (2.20)% (4.39)%

Cash
(Fair Value $90,872,039)
Portfolio Total
(Fair Value $3,538,554,210)
Change in fair value $ 56,418,247 $ (56,418,247) $ (112,836,495)
Change as a percent of fair
value

1.59% (1.59)% (3.19)%

The table below reflects the same analysis presented above but with the figures in the columns that indicate the
estimated impact of a 100 basis point fall or rise adjusted to reflect the impact of convexity.

Interest Rates Fall
100 Basis Points

Interest Rates Rise
100 Basis Points

Interest Rates Rise
200 Basis Points

Adjustable-Rate Mortgage
backed securities
(Fair Value $2,005,867,897)
Change in fair value $ 11,147,725 $ (20,442,648) $ (48,982,325)
Change as a percent of fair
value 0.56% (1.02)% (2.44)%

Fixed-Rate Mortgage backed
securities
(Fair Value $715,618,090)
Change in fair value $ 15,462,859 $ (23,956,489) $ (50,974,089)